RESOLUTION NO. 2020-119

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE USE AGREEMENTS FOR THE ELK GROVE AQUATICS CENTER WITH THE CONSUMNES* RIVER AQUATICS CLUB AND ELK GROVE SWIM TEAM BOOSTERS (*ORGANIZATION'S LEGAL NAME PER ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION)

WHEREAS, the Civic Center master plan was approved by the City Council in January 2016 and included the Elk Grove Aquatics Center. The facility began construction in Spring 2017 and opened in May 2019. The Elk Grove Aquatics Center is the area's largest aquatics facility with a 50-meter competition pool, a 25-yard instructional pool, and a recreational pool with a lazy river and two 30-foot slides; and

WHEREAS, one of the intended uses for the facility is competitive swimming. The use of the facility by swim teams provides a venue for youth to be active and engaged in sports and helps to off-set operating costs; and

WHEREAS, the Consumnes* (this is the organization's legal name used in their articles of incorporation) River Aquatics Club and the Elk Grove Swim Team Boosters are established local swim teams. The teams have been committed partners throughout the process to design and build the Aquatics Center and entered into agreements to use the facility as their "home pool" for practices and meets on April 24, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the teams have been good stewards of the facility in the last year. Their use of the Aquatics Center engages local youth in sports, generates revenue to offset operating costs, and attracts regional visitors to the area during swim meets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute Use Agreements for the Elk Grove Aquatics Center, in substantially the forms presented, with the Consumnes River Aquatics Club and Elk Grove Swim Team Boosters and to extend the agreements for future use of the facility as needed.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10th day of June 2020

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, PITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICA TION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-119

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 10, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California